

QUALITY RATING CERTIFICATE

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES NURSING CARE INSTITUTION



Issued To:

Sapphire of Tucson Nursing and Rehab, L.L.C. 2900 East Milber Street Tucson, AZ 85714

The above named facility has met licensure requirements, has been licensed for one year or more and, therefore, has received the following quality rating as required by R9-10-919.

COMPONENTS	CRIT M	ERIA ET	QUALITY PERFORMANCE SCALE
	Yes	No	"A" Excellent
I. Nursing Services	25	0	"B" X
II. Resident Rights	20	5	"C"
III. Administration	20	5	"D"
V. Environment and Infection Control	10	5	
V. Food Services	10	0	"A" 90-100 Points "B" 89-80 Points "C" 70-79 Points
TOTAL CRITERIA MET	85	15	"D" 69 or fewer Points

License Effective			C 1 1
From: 1/10/19	To: 12/31/19		Recommended By: Deave Called
Issued: 2/20/19		-	C-3-
Number: NCI-2643			Issued By Assistant Director



April 8, 2019

IMPORTANT NOTICE- PLEASE READ CAREFULLY

Sheila Wiggins, Administrator Sapphire Of Tucson Nursing And Rehab, Llc 2900 East Milber Street Tucson, AZ 85714

Dear Ms. Wiggins:

On April 5, 2019, an offsite revisit was conducted for your facility by the Arizona Department of Public Health, Licensing, and Certification Bureau, to determine if your facility was in compliance with the State participation requirements to operate a nursing home in the State of Arizona. Enclosed is the **State Revisit Report form**, which indicates the licensee to be in substantial compliance based on an allegation of compliance, and acceptable plan of correction. A copy of this form will become a part of the facility's public file. Please keep this current inspection report in the facility and available for review.

If we can be of further assistance, please contact the Bureau of Long Term Care at (602) 364-2690.

Sincerely,

Sandy Farmer

Customer Service Representative IV

\sf

Enclosure

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		L	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
					R
		NCI-2643	B. WING		04/05/2019
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE	
SAPPHII	RE OF TUCSON NURS	NN(-ANI) REMAE	T MILBER S AZ 85714	STREET	
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	
PRÉFIX TAG	REGULATORY OR L	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE
{Y 000}	Initial Comments		{Y 000}		
	The follow up State investigation survey there were no defici	Annual and complaint was conducted on 4/5/19, encies cited.			
		

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

		/	STAT	E FO	RM: RE	VISIT REPORT				
	ER / SUPPLIER / CATION NUMBER		STRUCTIC	N					DATE (OF REVISIT
NAME OI SAPPHI	AB, LLC			STREET ADDRESS, C 2900 EAST MILBER S TUCSON, AZ 85714		, ZIP CODE	170720	үз		
correctiv	e action was ac ition prefix code	by a State surveyor to complished. Each defi previously shown on t	iciency sho	ould be	fully iden	tified using either the	regulation	or LSC provision	numbe	er and the
ITE	М	DATE	ITEM			DATE	ITEM			DATE
Y4		Y5	Y4	····		Y5	Y4			Y5
ID Prefix	Y0350	Correction	ID Prefix	Y0401	1	Correction	ID Prefix	Y0703		Correction
Reg.#	R9-10-403.C.5.a.	Completed	Reg. #	R9-10-	404.1.a.	Completed	Reg.#	R9-10-407.2.		Completed
LSC		04/05/2019	LSC			04/05/2019	LSC			04/05/2019
ID Prefix	Y1047	Correction	ID Prefix	Y1215	5	Correction	ID Prefix	Y1419		Correction
Reg.#	R9-10-410.B.4.d.	i. Completed	Reg.#	R9-10-	412.B.2.	Completed	Reg.#	R9-10-414.A.1.d.	v.(2).	Completed
LSC		04/05/2019	LSC			04/05/2019	LSC			04/05/2019
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		····	Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#	R9-10-414.A.1.d.	Completed	Reg.#	K9-10-	414.B.2.	Completed	Reg.#	R9-10-414.B.3.b.		Completed
LSC		04/05/2019	LSC			04/05/2019	LSC			04/05/2019
ID Prefix	Y1911	Correction	ID Prefix	Y2141		Correction	ID Prefix	Y2503		Correction
Reg.#	R9-10-419.2.e.	Completed	Reg. #	R9-10-	421.B.4.a.	Completed	Reg.#	R9-10-425.A.1.b.		Completed
LSC		04/05/2019	LSC			04/05/2019	LSC			04/05/2019
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#		Completed	Reg.#			Completed	Reg.#			Completed
LSC			LSC				LSC			
REVIEWS STATE A		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE 4/5	19	SIGNATU	IRE OF SURVEYOR			DATE	5/19
REVIEW		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE		TITLE				DATE	·
FOLLOW 1/10/201		COMPLETED ON				CORRECTED DEFICIEN CIENCIES (CMS-2567)			YE	s 🔲 no



March 19, 2019

Receipt Of This Notice Is Presumed To Be 03/19/2019 Important Notice - Please Read Carefully

Sheila Wiggins, Administrator Sapphire Of Tucson Nursing And Rehab, Llc 2900 East Milber Street Tucson, AZ 85714

Dear . Wiggins:

The State Agency has received, the Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction for the annual survey investigation conducted on January 10, 2019 which was submitted to the Bureau of Long Term Care on March 5, 2019.

The Plan of Correction is unacceptable for the following reasons:

F000: Initial comments: Need to delete in the last sentence the words ..."required by the provisions of the Federal and State law." Replace with wording that the facility is demonstrating compliance for the deficiencies cited.

F552: Send the policy and procedure for the nurse designee to obtain all psychotropic consents and what happens when that nurse is unavailable.

F578: Send copies of newly signed consents for residents# 121 & 164.

Send copies of material that was taught for the in-service on obtaining consents along with sign-in sheets for all those that attended

F584: Send copy of policy and procedure for Quality of Life-Homelike Environment.

Send copy of in-service material taught to staff along with the sign-in sheets for those staff members that attended.

F600: Send copy of in-service material taught for de-escalation techniques training to staff along with the sign-in sheets for those staff members that attended.

How are you reducing the resident to resident abuse allegations necessary to be put back in compliance? Send copies of staffing needs for each unit.

Send copies of tracking log of behaviors to date.

Send your policy on monitoring cameras in the facility.

Send policy for observing residents during a CNAs shift; is it every 15, 30 minutes or 1 Hour? You did not address monitoring every 15 minutes for residents that are elopement risks. How are you auditing this monitoring by staff?

Douglas A. Ducey | Governor Cara M. Christ MD, MS | Director

150 North 18th Avenue, Suite 440, Phoenix, AZ 85007-3247 P | 602-364-2690 F | 602-324-0993

W | azhealth.gov

Health and Wellness for all Arizonans

F607: Send copy of newly revised abuse policy and procedure.

When will staff be updated on new abuse policy and procedure in an In-service?

F609: Send copy of updated Policy done on 3/4/2019.

F623: Send updated copy of discharges for December 2018.

Send copy of the monthly discharge notifications to the Ombudsman for January, February 2019.

F645: Send copy of PASARR Level 2 screening for resident #61.

Send copy of tracking log for Level 2 screenings needed and done.

F657: Send copy of updated care plan for resident #74.

F695: Send a copy of the updated oxygen administration policy. Send copy of audit oxygen tubing change to date.

F698: Send copy of physician order for dialysis for resident #151. Send copy of dialysis audits for accurate physician orders to date.

F725: Send a copy of the updated call-in policy. F758: Send copy of all audits conducted to date.

Y000: Initial comments: Please delete your initial comments and if you choose you may use the State AG's office of the approved initial comments or leave blank, "This Plan of Correction is submitted to meet the requirements established by State law. This Plan of Correction constitutes the facility's demonstration of compliance for the deficiencies cited. Submission of this Plan of Correction is not an admission that a deficiency existed or that one was correctly cited."

The requested documents are required to be returned to this office no later than March 26, 2019, please retaining a copy for your files. If the requested documents for the Plan of Correction are not received by this office on or before March 26, 2019 licensure action and/or civil penalties may be assessed.

Thank you for your cooperation. If you have any questions, please call the Bureau of Long Term Care at (602) 364-2690.

Sincerely,

Diane Eckles Bureau Chief

Diane Eckly

DE\sg

Attachments

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		NCI-2643	B, WING		01/1	0/2019
WAME OF F	DOMBER OF OURDINER		DEFOO OFF		1 01/1	0/2013
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		T MILBER S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
SAPPHIR	RE OF TUCSON NURS	SING AND REHAL	AZ 85714	TREET		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
Y 000	from January 7 thro conjunction with the investigations: AZO	nce survey was conducted ough January 10, 2019, in the following Complaint 0147662, AZ00152817, 1153440 and AZ00152668. encies were cited.	Y 000	This Plan of Correction is submitted the requirements established by St This Plan of Correction constitutes facility's demonstration of complian deficiencies cited. Submission of Plan of Correction is not an admission deficiency existed or that one was cited.	ate law. the nce for the the sion that a	
Y 350	R9-10-403.C.5. Un R9-10-403.C.5.a. I Article is provided to hours after a Depar This RULE is not in Based on record re policies and proced ensure electronic a one resident (#225) Survey Team within Survey Team reque Findings include: Resident #225 was	idministrator shall ensure that: aless otherwise stated: Documentation required by this of the Department within two firment request; and anet as evidenced by: view, staff interviews and lures, the facility failed to and paper health records for a were provided to the State at two hours after the State	Y 350	1. The facility does have a policy of access to all electronic medical results. The current owners of this facility to August 2018. During the certification conducted 1/7-1/10 the facility may multiple attempts to obtain the electronic medical records for Resident #225 previous owners. The previous owners. The previous owners would not send electronic PCC (Point Click Care) but did set through email therefore allowing Sapphire of Tucson to print the metrecord for the survey team. 2. The residents who are affected alleged deficiency would be discharesidents that were under the continuous owners. 3. If there are future request for mercords under the control of the prowners, this facility will make event o obtain the records for all entities agencies that request them.	cords. cook over con survey de ctronic from the vners cally to adical by this arged rol of the edical evious ry effort and	3/3/19
	behavioral disturba known physiologica disorder, and altere #225 was discharge During random revi records conducted	nce, mental disorder due to al condition, delusional ad mental status. Resident		4. The Administrator will monitor a the point person for this issue. APR - 5 2019 By	and be	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

MINISTA FOZ

6899

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
			A. BUILDING	:		
			B. WING		 .	
		NCI-2643	B. WING		01/1	0/2019
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
SAPPHIE	RE OF TUCSON NURS	SING AND REHAL	T MILBER S AZ 85714	STREET		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES DEFICIENCY)	DBE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
Y 000	from January 7 thro conjunction with the investigations: AZ00 AZ00151707, AZ00	ce survey was conducted rugh January 10, 2019, in following Complaint 0147662, AZ00152817, 153440 and AZ00152668. encies were cited.	Y 000	This Plan of Correction is submitted the requirements established by Sta This Plan of Correction constitutes the facility's demonstration of complian deficiencies cited. Submission of the Plan of Correction is not an admission deficiency existed or that one was concited.	ate law. the ce for the he on that a	
	The following deficiencies were cited. R9-10-403.C.5.a. Administration R9-10-403.C.5. Unless otherwise stated: R9-10-403.C.5.a. Documentation required by this Article is provided to the Department within two hours after a Department request; and This RULE is not met as evidenced by: Based on record review, staff interviews and policies and procedures, the facility failed to ensure electronic and paper health records for one resident (#225) were provided to the State Survey Team within two hours after the State Survey Team request. Findings include: Resident #225 was admitted on July 22, 2015 with diagnoses that included dementia with behavioral disturbance, mental disorder due to known physiological condition, delusional disorder, and altered mental status. Resident #225 was discharged on April 5, 2018. During random reviews of the facility electronic		Y 350	1. The facility does have a policy the access to all electronic medical recombination of this facility to August 2018. During the certification conducted 1/7-1/10 the facility made multiple attempts to obtain the elect medical records for Resident #225 previous owners. The previous own (Avalon) would not send electronicated PCC (Point Click Care) but did sent through email therefore allowing Sapphire of Tucson to print the medical record for the survey team. 2. The residents who are affected be alleged deficiency would be dischar residents that were under the controprevious owners. 3. If there are future request for me records under the control of the previous owners, this facility will make every to obtain the records for all entities a agencies that request them. 4. The Administrator will monitor and the point person for this issue.	cords. cook over n survey e tronic from the ners ally to d dical y this ged ol of the dical vious effort	3/3/19
ABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OF PROVIDE	RIŞUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	ATURE 1	TITLE	, 0	K6) DATE

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OF PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

STATE FORM

V3CM11 /

If continuation sheet 1 of 43



February 20, 2019

Receipt Of This Notice Is Presumed To Be 02/20/2019 Important Notice - Please Read Carefully

Sheila Wiggins, Administrator
Sapphire of Tucson Nursing and Rehab, L.L.C.
2900 East Milber Street
Tucson, Arizona 85714

Dear Ms. Wiggins:

Thank you for the courtesy and cooperation extended to our staff during the recent inspection of your facility.

Enclosed is a statement of **STATE** deficiencies noted during the inspection of your facility on January 10, 2019. A Plan of Correction (PoC) for the deficiencies must be submitted. This plan must be both specific to the problems noted and general to the overall process involved.

Your PoC must contain the following:

- What corrective action(s) will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the
 deficient practice, on both a temporary and permanent basis, including the date the correction will be
 accomplished;
- How you will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice and what corrective action will be taken;
- What measures will be put into place or what systemic changes you will make to ensure that the
 deficient practice does not recur; and,
- How the corrective action(s) will be monitored to ensure the deficient practice will not recur, i.e., what
 quality assurance program will be put into place; and the title, or position, of the person responsible for
 implementing/monitoring the corrective action.
- The signature and date you approve the Plan of Correction on the first page. Please be advised that your plan of correction will be available as a public document for review by interested parties.

Please place your plan of correction in the space provided in the right column of the statement of deficiencies and return the original to this office no later than March 2, 2019. You must include all pages of the Statement of Deficiencies when submitting your PoC. Plans of correction sent via fax will not be accepted. Please ensure to retain a copy for your files. If the plan of correction is not received by this Office on or before this date, state enforcement action may be taken.

Sapphire Of Tucson Nursing And Rehab, Llc February 20, 2019 Page 2

Mane Edlix

Informal Dispute Resolution - You have an opportunity to dispute any deficiencies or language listed on the SOD through an Informal Dispute Resolution (IDR). To dispute a deficiency or language listed on the SOD, send a written request on a separate document due 10 days from receipt of this letter. The written request must include documentation that shows the licensee was in compliance at the time of the inspection. The Department will review the written request and documentation provided to the Department and notify you of the Department's decision. If you have any questions, please call: Diane Eckles, Bureau Chief, Bureau of Long Term Care 150 North 18th Avenue, #440, Phoenix, Arizona 85007at (602) 364-2690.

Sincerely,

Diane Eckles Bureau Chief

DE:sf

ADHS LICENSING SERVICES STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:

A. BUILDING: _

(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED

NCI-2643

B. WING

01/10/2019

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

SAPPHIRE OF TUCSON NURSING AND REHAE

2900 EAST MILBER STREET

X4) ID REFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
Y 000	Initial Comments The State compliance survey was conducted from January 7 through January 10, 2019, in conjunction with the following Complaint investigations: AZ00147662, AZ00152817, AZ00151707, AZ00153440 and AZ00152668. The following deficiencies were cited.	Y 000	Preparation and/or execution of the Plan of Correction does not constitute admission or agreement by the Provider of the truth of the facts alleged of the convictions set forth in the statement of deficiencies required by the provisions of the Federal and State law.	
Y 350	R9-10-403.C.5.a. Administration R9-10-403.C. An administrator shall ensure that: R9-10-403.C.5. Unless otherwise stated: R9-10-403.C.5.a. Documentation required by this Article is provided to the Department within two hours after a Department request; and This RULE is not met as evidenced by: Based on record review, staff interviews and policies and procedures, the facility failed to ensure electronic and paper health records for one resident (#225) were provided to the State Survey Team within two hours after the State Survey Team request. Findings include: Resident #225 was admitted on July 22, 2015 with diagnoses that included dementia with behavioral disturbance, mental disorder due to known physiological condition, delusional disorder, and altered mental status. Resident #225 was discharged on April 5, 2018. During random reviews of the facility electronic records conducted on January 7, 2019 it was	Y 350	 The facility does have a policy that allows access to all electronic medical records. The current owners of this facility took over August 2018. During the certification survey conducted 1/7-1/10 the facility made multiple attempts to obtain the electronic medical records for Resident #225 from the previous owners. The previous owners (Avalon) would not send electronically to PCC (Point Click Care) but did send through email therefore allowing Sapphire of Tucson to print the medical record for the survey team. The residents who are affected by this alleged deficiency would be discharged residents that were under the control of the previous owners. If there are future request for medical records under the control of the previous owners, this facility will make every effort to obtain the records for all entities and agencies that request them. The Administrator will monitor and be the point person for this issue. 	3/3/19

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

6899

(X6) DATE

If continuation sheet 1 of 43

STATE FORM



FORM APPROVED ADHS LICENSING SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A. BUILDING: R WING 01/10/2019 NCI-2643 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2900 EAST MILBER STREET SAPPHIRE OF TUCSON NURSING AND REHAE **TUCSON, AZ 85714** PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) (X4) ID COMPLETE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) Y 350 Y 350 Continued From page 1 #225 were not accessible in the data base provided by the facility. An interview was conducted with the administrator (staff #20) on January 7, 2019 at 10:15 a.m. The administrator stated that the facility did not have access to electronic records for resident #225, and that access to those records had been removed by the previous owner of the facility when the facility was purchased by the current owner in August 2018. The Administrator stated that he would notify the previous owner that access to the records was needed, and that the facility staff were aware that they were supposed to have access to all electronic health records for resident #225. An interview was conducted with a corporate staff member (staff #220) on January 7, 2019 at 1:45 p.m. Staff #220 stated that he was aware of the requirement that access to medical records was to be maintained for 7 years. Staff #220 also stated that staff were in communication with the previous owners of the facility to obtain access to the health records for resident #225. An interview was conducted on January 8, 2019

at 8:30 a.m. with medical records (staff #184). Staff #184 stated that the paper records and electronic health records for resident #225 were not accessible, because the records had been removed by the previous owner of the facility. Staff #184 stated that the previous owner was scanning records to the facility. She stated that the process of uploading the documents would take hours and that the documents would be printed after the upload. Staff #184 stated that she did not know whether or not the records for resident #225 were being pre-screened by the previous owner prior to being uploaded.

01/10/2019

ADHS LICENSING SERVICES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A. BUILDING: _

NCI-2643

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

B. WING

(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
Y 350	During an interview conducted with the administrator on January 8, 2019 at 9:24 a.m., the administrator stated that they were unable to obtain access to electronic health records from the previous owner of the facility. In a follow-up interview with staff #184 conducted on January 8, 2019 at 2:08 p.m., the staff #184 provided a stack of printed paper records for resident #225 and stated that there would be no access to electronic health records for resident #225.	Y 350		
	Review of the facility's policy and procedure titled Electronic Medical Records included a statement that authorized Federal and State survey agents as outlined in current regulations may be granted access to electronic medical records.			
Y 401	R9-10-404.1.a. Quality Management R9-10-404. An administrator shall ensure that: R9-10-404.1. A plan is established, documented, and implemented for an ongoing quality management program that, at a minimum, includes: R9-10-404.1.a. A method to identify, document, and evaluate incidents;	Y 401	What corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to be affected by the alleged deficient practice. 1. A new administrator was hired effective 1/11/19 2. All residents could be affected by this alleged deficiency. 3. The QAA Committee will ensure quality concerns are identified and implement appropriate plans of actions to correct the quality deficiencies. An in-service was conducted on 2/27/19 with the QAA Committee	3/3/19
	This RULE is not met as evidenced by: Based on concerns identified during the survey, staff interview and policy review, the Administrator failed to identify quality concerns and implement appropriate plans of action to correct the quality deficiencies.		reviewing the requirements for systems to address care and management practices. 4. The Administrator will monitor to ensure concerns are being addressed and that the monthly QAA meetings are held as scheduled. The is will be an ongoing process.	

If continuation sheet 3 of 43

ADHS L	ICENSING SERVICE	ES				
	T OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	i ` '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY LETED
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER.	A. BUILDING:			,
		NCI-2643	B. WING		01/1	0/2019
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
SAPPHIE	RE OF TUCSON NURS	SIN(3 ANI) REHAF	T MILBER S AZ 85714	TREET		
(VA) ID	SI INAMA RY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT	ON	(X5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	COMPLETE DATE
Y 401	Continued From pa	ge 3	Y 401			
	Findings include:					_
		annual survey, multiple tified in the following areas:			!	
	-Resident to reside -One resident elope -Implement facility allegation of negled -Report an allegatio -A physician's order -Failed to maintain	policy regarding reporting an it. on of neglect within two hours. r was not obtained for dialysis.				
	2:26 p.m. Staff #20 a quality concern the QAA committee. St performance improdud QAA committee modulinistrator further action plans regard identified during the	producted with the #20) on January 10, 2019 at stated that when staff identify ney bring their concerns to the aff #20 stated that if a vement plan is developed the projects. The er acknowledged there were noting the quality concerns a survey and that the QAA entified the above issues.				
	Assurance and Per (QAPI) Committee of the QAPI Comm actual and potentia	ty's policy regarding Quality formance Improvement revealed "The primary goals ittee are toHelp identify I negative outcomes relative to esolve them appropriately"				
Y 703	R9-10-407.2. Admi	ssion	Y 703			
	R9-10-407. An adı	ministrator shall ensure that:				

ADHS LICENSING SERVICES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: ___ B. WING 01/10/2019 NCI-2643 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2900 EAST MILBER STREET SAPPHIRE OF TUCSON NURSING AND REHAE TUCSON, AZ 85714 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) Y 703 Y 703 Continued From page 4 1. Physician order for dialysis was 3/3/19 obtained on 1/10/19. 2. All residents who receive dialysis could R9-10-407.2. The physician's admitting order includes the nursing care institution services be affected by this alleged deficiency. An required to meet the immediate needs of a audit was conducted on 2/27/19 for all resident such as medication and food services: residents receiving dialysis to ensure orders are in place. 100% audited records had the correct orders. 3. The admission audit process will identify This RULE is not met as evidenced by: residents needing dialysis to ensure there Based on clinical record review, staff interviews, are current physician orders. and policy review, the facility failed to ensure the 4. The DON/Designee will monitor for physician's admission orders met the immediate compliance and report to the QAA needs of one resident (#151) regarding dialysis Committee for three months. treatments and care. Findings include: Resident #151 was admitted to the facility on November 16, 2018 with diagnoses that included end stage renal disease, sepsis, and bacteremia. An admission Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessment dated November 23, 2018 included the resident had short-term and long-term memory problems and had severe impairment with daily decision making. The MDS assessment also included the resident was receiving dialysis. A nursing note dated November 23, 2018 revealed the resident had a right sided vascular catheter. Review of the clinical record revealed the resident went out to dialysis appointments on several occasions in November and December 2018 and January 2019.

A care plan dated December 21, 2018 included the resident needs dialysis related to end stage renal disease. Interventions included checking

FORM APPROVED ADHS LICENSING SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: _ **B. WING** 01/10/2019 NCI-2643 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2900 EAST MILBER STREET SAPPHIRE OF TUCSON NURSING AND REHAE **TUCSON. AZ 85714** PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE DATE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) Y 703 Y 703 Continued From page 5 and changing the dressing daily at access site and document. However, review of the clinical record revealed no evidence that there was a physician's order for dialysis treatments, to monitor the dialysis site. or to check and change the access site dressing daily. In an interview with a licensed practical nurse (LPN/staff #165) on January 10, 2019 at 10:31 a.m., he stated that for a resident receiving dialysis, there should be an order for the dialysis treatment to include the days for dialysis and an order to monitor the dialysis site. He stated that if the resident has a port site then it should be monitored every day for bleeding. The nurse reviewed resident #151's electronic record and was unable to locate an order for the resident's dialysis treatment. During an interview conducted with the LPN (staff #153) caring for this resident on January 10, 2019 at 10:38 a.m., she stated the resident was currently at the dialysis center. She stated she knows when the resident is scheduled for dialysis based on an appointment log that is reviewed every day and her report sheet that has the dialysis days and time. The LPN also stated that when the resident returns from dialysis an assessment is done which includes checking the site. She stated the site should be assessed and documented every shift, and that there should be an order to monitor the site.

If continuation sheet 6 of 43 6699 V3CM11 STATE FORM

In an interview with the Director of Nursing (DON/staff #125) on January 10, 2019 at 10:43 a.m., she stated there should be a physician's order in place for dialysis treatments which includes the location, day and time. She also

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		NCI-2643	B. WING		01/10/2019
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	
SAPPHII	RE OF TUCSON NUR	RING AND DELIAE	T MILBER S AZ 85714	TREET	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE
Y 703	Continued From pa	ge 6	Y 703		
		be an order to monitor the ite, whether it is a fistula or a			
	Access Care" did n regarding a resider	ty's policy titled "Hemodialysis ot include physician's orders at receiving dialysis treatment. was no other policy specific			
Y1047	R9-10-410.B.4.d.i.	Resident Rights	Y1047	The facility obtained a consent for	or code
	R9-10-410.B. An a	dministrator shall ensure that:		status for resident #164 on 1/10/19.	
	R9-10-410.B.4. A representative:	resident or the resident's		For resident #121 the facility located signed consent for code status (data signed by the resident 11/20/18).	ed and
	R9-10-410.B.4.d. I	s informed of the following:		signed by the resident 11/20/18). T consents are located in PCC under	
	R9-10-410.B.4.d.i. policy on health car	The health care institution's re directives; and		documents section and on the face it shows current code status. 2. All residents have the potential to	
	Based on clinical re and policy review, to two residents (#164 the right to formula Findings include: -Resident #164 wa December 18, 201 sepsis, end stage re diabetes mellitus. Review of an Admi	met as evidenced by: ecord reviews, staff interviews the facility falled to ensure that 4 and #121) were informed of te health care directives. s admitted to the facility on 8, with diagnoses that included renal disease and type 2 ssion Minimum Data Set t dated 12/25/18, revealed the		affected by this alleged deficiency. 3. An in-service was conducted on that included the instructions on obtain mandatory consents upon admission including signed code status. This completed within 24 hours of admiss 4. The DON/Designee will monitor compliance and be reviewed at mor QAA Committee for 3 months.	2/22/19 taining on will be asion. for

PRINTED: 02/20/2019 **FORM APPROVED** ADHS LICENSING SERVICES STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A. BUILDING: 8 WING 01/10/2019 NCI-2643 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2900 EAST MILBER STREET SAPPHIRE OF TUCSON NURSING AND REHAE TUCSON, AZ 85714 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID COMPLETE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PRÉFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) Y1047 Y1047 Continued From page 7 resident scored a 9 on the Brief Interview for Mental Status (BIMS), which indicated moderate cognitive impairment. Review of the resident's clinical record revealed no evidence of any advance directives for resident #164. There was also no documentation that the resident declined formulating advance directives. Further review of the clinical record revealed there was no code status listed on the resident's face sheet or in the available space specific for code status in the electronic record. According to the current physician's orders, there was no order for a code status for this resident. In an interview with a Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN/staff #153) on January 10, 2019 at 9:30 a.m., she stated if she needed to find out a resident's code status, she would look in the electronic record, as there is a place where the code status is easily viewable. Further, she stated the resident's code status is listed on their report sheet. She stated the code status should be updated, as soon as the resident is admitted. An interview with medical record staff (staff #184) was conducted on January 10, 2019 at 9:34 a.m.

6829 If continuation sheet 8 of 43 V3CM11 STATE FORM

At this time, she reviewed resident #164's scanned documents and was unable to find any advance directives. She stated it could be in a stack of documents that are waiting to be scanned, however, no advanced directives were located. She also stated it could be in the physician's binder waiting to be signed by the physician, however, no advanced directives were

found in the binder.

ADHS LICENSING SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: _ B. WING 01/10/2019 NCI-2643 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2900 EAST MILBER STREET SAPPHIRE OF TUCSON NURSING AND REHAE **TUCSON, AZ 85714** PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE DATE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) Y1047 Y1047 Continued From page 8 In an interview with the Director of Nursing (DON/staff #125) on January 10, 2019 at 1:31 p.m., she stated an audit had just been done in late December, ensuring that all residents had advanced directive forms filled out. -Resident #121 was admitted to the facility on September 13, 2018, with diagnoses that included chronic osteomyelitis and quadriplegia. Review of the admission MDS assessment dated September 20, 2018, revealed the resident was cognitively intact. A physician's order dated November 20, 2018 indicated the resident was a full code. However, review of the clinical record revealed there were no advance directives which were signed by the resident. Also, the code status was not listed on the resident's face sheet or in the available space specific for code status in the resident's electronic record. An interview was conducted with a LPN (staff #150) on January 8, 2019 at 1:25 PM. The LPN stated that upon admission all consent forms are signed including advance directives. She stated that a resident's code status could be found on the face sheet or in the document section of the electronic medical record. Staff #150 was unable to locate any advanced directives which were signed by the resident. An interview was conducted with Medical Records (staff #183) on January 8, 2019 at 1:46 PM. She stated there was no record of advance

admission or a few days later.

directives on file for resident #121. She said the advance directives should be filled out upon

FORM APPROVED ADHS LICENSING SERVICES (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A. BUILDING: B. WING 01/10/2019 NCI-2643 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2900 EAST MILBER STREET SAPPHIRE OF TUCSON NURSING AND REHAE **TUCSON, AZ 85714** PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) (X4) ID PREFIX COMPLETE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) Y1047 Y1047 Continued From page 9 An interview with the DON (staff #125) was conducted on January 10, 2019 at 11:40 AM. She stated the floor nurse is responsible for obtaining signed consents, including advance directives when the resident is admitted to the facility. She said if there is a problem social services should be notified. The DON stated she could not answer for what happened in September, as she was not employed by the facility at that time. The facility policy for Interpretation and Implementation for Advance Directives indicated that upon admission, the resident will be provided with written information concerning the right to refuse or accept medical or surgical treatment and to formulate an advance directive, if he or she chooses to do so. The policy stated that the information about whether or not the resident has executed an advance directive shall be displayed prominently in the medical record. The Director of Nursing or designee will notify the attending physician of advance directives, so that appropriate orders can be documented in the resident's medical record and plan of care. Y1215 Y1215 R9-10-412.B.2. Nursing Services R9-10-412.B. A director of nursing shall ensure that: R9-10-412.B.2. Sufficient nursing personnel, as determined by the method in subsection (B)(1), are on the nursing care institution premises to

meet the needs of a resident for nursing services;

Based on resident and staff interviews, review of

This RULE is not met as evidenced by:

PRINTED: 02/20/2019 FORM APPROVED ADHS LICENSING SERVICES (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: B. WING 01/10/2019 NCI-2643 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2900 EAST MILBER STREET SAPPHIRE OF TUCSON NURSING AND REHAE **TUCSON. AZ 85714** PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID COMPLETE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** PRÉFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) Y1215 Y1215 Continued From page 10 1. The facility updated the call-in policy 3/3/19 to reflect a more structured procedure for facility documentation and policies and those who call in resulting in staff shortages. procedures, the facility failed to ensure there was This policy was presented to staff on 2/22/19. sufficient staffing to meet the needs of multiple There has been an increase in the hiring of residents. C.N.A.'s and nurses to fill open positions. Findings include: This will reduce the number of outside agency usage resulting in better and Multiple resident interviews were conducted on consistent patient care. The staffing January 7, 2018 regarding facility staffing. Ten patterns were reviewed to reflect a need for random residents stated that there was not increased staffing on the Behavioral Unit. enough staff and that they have to wait too long 2. All residents could be affected by this for staff assistance and for their call lights to be alleged deficiency. answered. 3. The Resident Council Minutes are reviewed by the Administrator and An interview was conducted with a CNA (certified monitored to ensure a response and action nursing assistant). The CNA stated that the A-1

An interview was conducted with another CNA. who stated that someone is always supposed to be monitoring the hallway on the A-1 unit, but that does not always happen and it's kind of irritating. The CNA stated we do the best we can, but if there is a call in there is no one to monitor the hallway and the residents get in to altercations.

unit for high acuity behavioral residents was

residents. The CNA stated that one CNA is

usually staffed with 3 CNA's to care for 20-24

supposed to be in the hall at all times to monitor

that does not always happen because of call ins.

to prevent resident to resident altercations, but

An interview was conducted with another CNA who stated that it is challenging to care for the residents when there are call ins.

An interview was conducted with a fourth CNA. who stated that sometimes it is hard to care for the residents when there are call ins.

An interview was conducted with another CNA.

If continuation sheet 11 of 43

plan will be addressed for all concerns.

resident concerns and assist with any

4. The Administrator will monitor for compliance and report to the

QAA Committee for three months.

grievances.

An additional Guest Services Coordinator

has been hired as of 3/1/19 to also address

V3CM11

FORM APPROVED ADHS LICENSING SERVICES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A. BUILDING: **B. WING** 01/10/2019 NCI-2643 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2900 EAST MILBER STREET SAPPHIRE OF TUCSON NURSING AND REHAE **TUCSON, AZ 85714** PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX PRÉFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) Y1215 Y1215 Continued From page 11 who stated that care and showers do not get done when there is not enough staff. The CNA further explained that care gets done but not like it should and showers get missed. An interview was conducted with another CNA, who stated that the facility attempts to staff adequately, but some days they are short. An interview was conducted with a seventh CNA, who stated that they used to have four CNA's for this hallway and now they have three. The CNA stated that it was hard to monitor the hallway. because most of the residents on this hallway require two staff to provide care. An interview was conducted with another CNA, who stated that she thought the afternoon shift could use more staff especially on the weekends. The CNA stated that they used to have a hall monitor, but do not anymore. An interview was conducted with a CNA, who stated that sometimes they only have two CNA's on 2nd shift for this hallway and it's hard because most of the residents on this hallway require two staff to provide care. The CNA stated that the facility is trying to staff adequately because they are now using agency staff. An interview was conducted with a LPN (licensed practical nurse). The LPN stated they could use more staff. The LPN stated that when they are

If continuation sheet 12 of 43 6889 STATE FORM V3CM11

short, I do not focus on my medications or

An interview was conducted with another LPN, who stated that they used to have enough staff, but when the new management company took over they cut staff. The LPN stated we do the

paperwork and help the CNAs.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		NCI-2643	B. WING		01/10	0/2019
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
SAPPHIE	RE OF TUCSON NURS	SING AND REHAF	T MILBER S' AZ 85714	TREET		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
Y1215	Continued From pa	ge 12	Y1215			
	are more CNAs scl surveyors are here	PN further stated that there neduled today, because the for the annual survey.				
		ugh December 2018 revealed				
	-May 8: "The reside staff and residents. answered promptly -July 9: "Many say (pending concern a -August 30: "Resident being answered a.m 3:00 p.m. B2 -September 13: "Restaff." -October 12: "Call I and residents and 15 minutes on B2." -November 8: "Ove stated by one resident overy good job but medical process of the staff."	there's not enough staff already)." ents are concerned with lights d promptly. Concerns with 7:00 t (long term care unit)." esidents feel like they lack lights are not answered quick family are waiting more than				
	being met. Resider the dining room har week. Residents no passing food." According to the redocumentation, and 2019 at 2:10 p.m., documentation, four that there was not designed.	nts stated staffing issues for we happened three times this seed help with feeding and sident council meeting neeting was held on January 9, with six residents. Per the ir of the six residents stated enough staff and that they had eriods of time for staff				

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	COMPL	EIED
		NCI-2643	B. WING		01/10	0/2019
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
SAPPHIRE OF TUCSON NURSING AND REHAE			T MILBER S	TREET		
SAPPHII	RE OF TOCSON NOR	TUCSON,	AZ 85714			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
Y1215	Continued From pa	ige 13	Y1215			
	for the above mont	the Resident Council Minutes hs was a section titled, implemented" however, each was blank.				
	director (staff #2) o Staff #2 stated that director since April minutes for the res stated that she gav nursing and they ar residents' concerns resident council knows	onducted with the activity in January 9, 2019 at 2:45 p.m. she has been the activity 2018, and that she took the ident council meeting. Staff #2 in the staffing concerns to the supposed to respond to the so that we could let the low. Staff #2 stated that she esponses from nursing yet				
	9:25 a.m. Staff #20 monitor in the hallw	#20) on January 10, 2019 at stated that there should be a vays of the A1 and B1 units. at the facility is aware of the				
	partner of the facility 2018 at 10:40 a.m. units have different stated the facility has resident altercation injury, because of statio wise, there was concern could be the Staff #220 stated the staff at 10:40 a.m.	onducted with the managing by (staff #220) on January 10, Staff #220 stated that different it staffing needs. Staff #220 as never had a resident to a that resulted in a serious staffing. Staff #220 stated that as enough staff and the he accountability of the staff. That he was not aware of the concerns regarding staffing.				
	revealed, "Our faci of staff with the ski	ty's policy regarding Staffing lity provides sufficient numbers Il and competency necessary I services for all residents in				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		NCI-2643	B. WING		01/10	0/2019
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	ORESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
SAPPHIR	RE OF TUCSON NURS	SING AND REHAE	T MILBER S AZ 85714	TREET		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE COMPLETE	
Y1215	Continued From pa	ge 14	Y1215			
:	facility assessment	sident care plans and theInquiries or concerns relative ing should be directed to the s/her designee."				
Y1419	R9-10-414.A.1.d.v.(2). Comprehensive Assessment; Care Plan		Y1419	Resident #62 medical records and were reassessed. A modification was submitted to CMS with correct information.	as	
	R9-10-414.A. A dir that:	ector of nursing shall ensure		by 2/24/19. 2. Resident with behaviors such as recare could be affected by this alleged	- 1	<i>t</i> .
	R9-10-414.A.1. A ca resident:	comprehensive assessment of		3. The MDS Director in-serviced the Coordinator on 2/25/19 on accurate of	completion	
	R9-10-414.A.1.d. I information for the	ncludes the following resident:		of the MDS on 2/25/19. The MDS Dir audit a random sample of MDS for be on a monthly basis for three months.	ehaviors	
	R9-10-414.A.1.d.v. mental status or be	Whether the resident's haviors:	,	 The MDS Director will monitor for compliance and report to QAA for the 		
	R9-10-414.A.1.d.v. the resident's care,	(2) Significantly interfere with				
	Based on clinical re and the Resident A manual, the facility Data Set (MDS) as	net as evidenced by: ecord review, staff interviews, ssessment Instrument (RAI) failed to ensure a Minimum sessment was accurate s for one resident (#62).				
	Findings include:					
	2015, with diagnos	admitted on November 06, es that included schizophrenia, entia, and depression.				
:	Review of the phys following:	ician's orders revealed the				-

PRINTED: 02/20/2019

FORM APPROVED ADHS LICENSING SERVICES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: R WING 01/10/2019 NCI-2643 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2900 EAST MILBER STREET SAPPHIRE OF TUCSON NURSING AND REHAE TUCSON, AZ 85714 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) Y1419 Y1419 Continued From page 15 -Ipratropium Bromide HFA aerosol solution 17 micrograms (mcg) one puff orally every 6 hours for COPD (chronic obstructive pulmonary disease) dated August 24, 2018 -Metoprolol 25 mg by mouth once a day for hypertension dated August 25, 2018 -Levothyroxine 75 mcg by mouth once a day for hypothyroidism dated August 25, 2018. A review of the MAR for October 2018 revealed the resident refused Ipratropium Bromide from October 27-31 multiple times, refused Metoprolol on October 27, 28, and 29, and refused Levothyroxine on October 27 and 30. However, review of the quarterly MDS assessment dated November 1, 2018, revealed the resident displayed verbal behaviors directed towards others but did not reveal the resident displayed refusal of care behaviors during the 7 day look-back period. The MDS assessment also included a Brief Interview for Mental Status score of 15 which indicated the resident had no cognitive impairment. An interview was conducted with a MDS Coordinator (staff #182) on 01/09/19 at 11:31 AM. Staff #182 stated that information obtained from the nurses' notes and the medication records are used to code a MDS assessment. She also stated that information is obtained from speaking with the residents and the staff. She acknowledged that the quarterly MDS assessment dated November 1, 2018 was an error in documentation regarding refusal of care.

During an interview conducted with the Director of Nursing (DON/staff #125) on 01/09/19 at 11:44 AM., the DON stated that her expectation is that

ADHS LICENSING SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
NCI-2643		B. WING		01/10	0/2019	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TATE, ZIP CODE				
SAPPHIR	RE OF TUCSON NURS	SING AND REHAE	T MILBER S' AZ 85714	TREET		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
Y1419	Continued From pa	ge 16	Y1419			
	the MDS assessments are accurate, and that incorrect information on the MDS assessment is not acceptable. The RAI manual for the MDS assessment states that the importance of accurately completing and submitting the MDS assessment cannot be over emphasized. The manual also included that the MDS assessment is the basis for the development of an individualized care plan. The RAI manual instructs to review the clinical record and interview staff for any refusal of care (e.g. taking medications) during the 7 day look-back period and code the behavior if it occurred.					
					·	·
Y1449	R9-10-414.A.1.d.x\ Assessment; Care		Y1449			
	R9-10-414.A. A dir that:	rector of nursing shall ensure	; ;	·		
	R9-10-414.A.1. A ca resident:	comprehensive assessment of				
	R9-10-414.A.1.d. I information for the	ncludes the following resident:	ļ			
		vi. Identification of any ation ordered for the resident;				
	Based on clinical re and the Resident A manual, the facility Data Set (MDS) as	met as evidenced by: ecord review, staff interviews, assessment Instrument (RAI) failed to ensure a Minimum assessment was accurate on for one resident (#62).				

V3CM11

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
NCI-2643		B. WING	۸.	01/1	0/2019	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	ORESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		·
SAPPHIE	RE OF TUCSON NURS	SING AND REHAF	T MILBER S' AZ 85714	TREET		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
Y1449	Resident #62 was a 2015, with diagnose hypertension, demonstrate for Bactrim 44 mouth once a day a chronic UTI dated to A review of the MAI that the resident was October 16-31. However, review of assessment dated the resident did not the 7 day look-back assessment also in Mental Status scorresident had no comparing an interview Nursing (DON/staff AM., the DON states the MDS assessment incorrect information not acceptable. An interview was concorrect information that the MDS assessment incorrect information that the MDS assessment also in MENTAL MONTH AMED THE MONTH AMED TH	admitted on November 06, es that included schizophrenia, entia, and depression. ician's orders revealed an 00-80 milligrams (mg) by by mouth for prophylaxis for October 16, 2018 R for October 2018 revealed as administered Bactrim from the quarterly MDS November 1, 2018, revealed receive an antibiotic during a period. The MDS icluded a Brief Interview for e of 15 which indicated the	Y1449	1. Resident #62 medical records an were reassessed. A modification was submitted to CMS with correct infor 2/24/19. 2. An audit of 25% of all residents antibiotics will have their MDS reevaccuracy and coding. 3. The MDS Director in-serviced the Coordinator on accurately completed MDS on 2/25/19. The MDS Director a random sample of MDS for antibination monthly basis for three months. The MDS Director will monitor for cand report to QA for three months.	vas rmation by on valuated for one ting the or will audit otics on a	
		r the MDS assessment states of accurately completing and				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A, BUILDING:	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	NCI-2643	8. WING	01/10/2019	

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

SAPPHIRE OF TUCSON NURSING AND REHAE

2900 EAST MILBER STREET TUCSON, AZ 85714

(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
Y1449	Continued From page 18 submitting the MDS assessment cannot be over emphasized. The manual also included that the MDS assessment is the basis for the development of an individualized care plan. The RAI manual instructs to review the clinical record for documentation regarding any antibiotics that were received by the resident during the 7 day look-back period and record the number of days it was received.	Y1449		
Y1473	R9-10-414.B.2. Comprehensive Assessment; Care Plan R9-10-414.B. An administrator shall ensure that a care plan for a resident: R9-10-414.B.2. Is reviewed and revised based on any change to the resident's comprehensive assessment; and	Y1473	1. The Care Plan for Resident #74 has been updated to reflect the discontinuance of the splints on 2/24/19. The resident care plan is scheduled for review on 2/28/19. 2. Residents with adaptive equipment have the potential to be affected by this practice. 3. The IDT team will review new orders from the previous 24 hours and on Monday from the weekends and update care plans when change of condition occur. Education will be provided to the IDT on 2/25/2019 to ensure understanding and compliance. 4. The DON/Designee will monitor for compliance and report to the QAA Committee for three months.	3/3/19
	This RULE is not met as evidenced by: Based on clinical record review, staff interview, and policy and procedure, the facility failed to ensure a care plan was revised for one resident (#74).			
	Findings include: Resident #74 was admitted to the facility on December 7, 2017 with diagnoses that included multiple sclerosis and quadriplegia. A physician's order dated July 23, 2018, revealed the order to apply splints to both arms at night at bedtime and take off in the morning to prevent contractures was discontinued.			

PRINTED: 02/20/2019 FORM APPROVED ADHS LICENSING SERVICES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A. BUILDING: R. WING 01/10/2019 NCI-2643 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2900 EAST MILBER STREET SAPPHIRE OF TUCSON NURSING AND REHAE **TUCSON. AZ 85714** PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID COMPLETE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) Y1473 Y1473 Continued From page 19 The guarterly Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessment dated November 8, 2018 revealed the resident was cognitively intact and required extensive/total assist with activities of daily living (ADLS). Review of the care plan for mobility dated November 24, 2018 revealed the resident had limited physical mobility related to current co-morbidities including multiple sclerosis (MS). Interventions included applying splints to both arms at night and removing in the morning. Further review of the care plan revealed it was not revised to reflect the splints had been discontinued. An interview was conducted with the Assistant Director of Nursing (ADON/staff #21) on January 9, 2019 at 3:46 PM. Staff #21 stated the resident's splints had been discontinued. She stated that she did not know why the care plan had not been updated. The ADON stated all departments are responsible for updating the care plan, including nursing. She said the nursing management meets every morning to discuss residents' care plans, change of condition, etc. An interview was conducted with the Director of Nursing (DON/staff #125) on January 10, 2019 at 9:29 AM. The DON stated anything in the care

STATE FORM 8800 If continuation sheet 20 of 43 V3CM11

plan related to nursing is updated daily. She said they have an interdisciplinary team (IDT) meeting every morning. She stated they are good at adding to the care plan but need to get better at discontinuing things. The DON said the splints should have been resolved in the care plan.

Review of the facility's policy titled "Care Plans -Comprehensive" revealed assessments of

(X3) DATE SURVEY

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (2)		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
NCI-2643		B. WING		01/10/2019		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET AD SAPPHIRE OF THESON MIRSING AND REHAE 2900 EAS			DRESS, CITY, S T MILBER S' AZ 85714	TATE, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES REFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	
Y1473	Continued From pa	ge 20	Y1473			
		ing and care plans are revised ut the resident and the change.				
Y1477	R9-10-414.B.3.b. C Care Plan	Comprehensive Assessment;	Y1477	1. Resident # 225 discharged on 4/5 Resident # 275 discharged on 12/19 Resident #62 discharged on 2/7/19		
	R9-10-414.B. An a a care plan for a re	dministrator shall ensure that sident:		The above residents did not return t facility. Resident #117 was moved to another.		
	1	sures that a resident is are institution services that:		on 9/30/18 to be further away from Resident #61.Residents were assig	ned	
				different dining locations. Resident #117 w moved off the secured unit on 11/29/18 to unit C1, a separate behavioral unit. 2. All residents have the potential to be affected by this alleged deficiency. The Behavioral Health Nursing Director identified other residents to be affected through behavioral tracking. An audit was conducted for the Elopement Risk assessment to determine if there were other residents at risk for elopement and care plans update accordingly. 3. The facility conducted de-escalating techniques training to recognize the first si of possible altercations on 4/10/18. Activities have been increased on the units The facility hired a LCSW as of 1/24/19 for Behavioral training and to address residen psychological needs. This is a permanent full time position.		
	Based on observat staff and resident in and policies and prassist residents in practicable well-be adequate supervisi (#225) with demend by failing to proprevent resident to five residents (#56) Findings include: -Resident #225 was and readmitted on that included demedisturbance, mental	met as evidenced by: ion, clinical record reviews, nterviews, facility documents ocedures, the facility failed to maintaining their highest ing, by failing to provide on to prevent one resident tia and behaviors from eloping, ovide adequate supervision to resident altercations involving 61, 21, 62, 275 and 117). s admitted on July 22, 2015 April 16, 2018, with diagnoses entia with behavioral al disorder due to known tion, delusional disorder and				

(X3) DATE SURVEY

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		NCI-2643	B. WING		01/1	0/2019
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SAPPHIRE OF THESON MURSING AND REHAF 2900 EAS			DRESS, CITY, S T MILBER S AZ 85714	STATE, ZIP CODE TREET		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
Y1477	altered mental state Review of the clinic care plan initiated of revision date of Api that the resident wa risk/wanderer, relat history of attempts unattended. A goal not leave the facility included identifying intervening as appr resident's location documenting wand A quarterly MDS (Nassessment dated BIMS (Brief Intervie 9, which indicated to cognitive impairme resident was delusi behavioral symptor care, wandered dai psychotic disorder. A nurse practitione 2, 2018, revealed to wandering, delirium and depression. The resident was residi safety" and receive assessment also in "desperately tries to She speaks Spanis lot of English. Unde included the followi and nuturing environ A nursing note date	cal record revealed a written on July 11, 2016, with a cil 16, 2018, which identified as an elopement led to escapist behavior and to leave the facility included the resident would y unattended. Interventions a pattern of wandering and copriate, monitoring the every 30 minutes and ering behavior. Minimum Data Set) January 25, 2018 included a ew for Mental Status) score of the resident had moderate ent. The MDS also included the conal, had physical and verbal ms directed at others, refused in any and had dementia and assessment dated February the resident had dementia, and, anxiety, adjustment disorder the assessment included the eng on the behavioral unit "for descuded the resident certain the chance." In the mostly, but understands a ter assessment and plan it ang: wandering-provide a safe	Y1477	The facility initiated a Behavioral H tracking log to analyze patterns of that will enable the facility to identif at high risk for behaviors. This will reviewed with the Behavioral Health Teaweekly meetings. 4. The Behavioral Health Nurse Mapresent at the monthly QAA Commeetings for 3 months and as determined by the Committee.	behaviors fy resident be th Team am anager will nittee	

ADHS LICENSING SERVICES (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: _ B. WING 01/10/2019 NCI-2643 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2900 EAST MILBER STREET SAPPHIRE OF TUCSON NURSING AND REHAE **TUCSON. AZ 85714** PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) Y1477 Y1477 Continued From page 22 the unit through the main locked door to the unit and also by a (locked) back door to the unit. A nursing note dated March 23, 2018 included the following: the resident had been exit seeking and had attempted to leave through the front door, and had struck a staff member when redirected back to the unit. A nursing note dated April 5, 2018 at 10:05 a.m. revealed the resident was discovered missing at 8:15 a.m. The note included the resident was not discovered in her room and that a "code yellow" had been initiated. Continued review of the closed record for resident #225 revealed that the resident did not return to the facility after she eloped. Review of the facility's investigative report dated April 5, 2018 revealed that on the morning of April 5, 2018, the resident had not reported for breakfast and the missing person procedures were immediately implemented. The investigation included the resident was able to leave the facility, obtain transportation, cross the border into Mexico, and after entering Mexico obtained transportation to a family home in Mexico, arriving unharmed. The report also included that the resident had been residing on a behavioral health (secured) unit, and that exit seeking and wandering behaviors were being monitored. Continued review of the investigative report revealed a written staff statement obtained by a CNA (Certified Nursing Assistant/staff #222)

dated April 5, 2018 at 2:45 p.m. The statement included that the resident was last seen in the resident dining room on April 4, 2018 between 8:30 p.m. and 9:00 p.m. The report further

FORM APPROVED ADHS LICENSING SERVICES (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A. BUILDING: B. WING 01/10/2019 NCI-2643 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2900 EAST MILBER STREET SAPPHIRE OF TUCSON NURSING AND REHAE TUCSON, AZ 85714 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETE (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PRÉFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) Y1477 Y1477 Continued From page 23 included that facility policies were not followed, as safety checks were missed. An interview was conducted with the Administrator (staff #20) on January 7, 2019 at 10:15 a.m. The Administrator stated that it had been determined through the facility investigation that resident #225 had obtained an identification badge from a staff member (which the staff member thought had been misplaced) two weeks prior to her elopement from the facility, and had obtained money in small increments over time from her visitors, which enabled her to purchase bus fare. The Administrator also stated that the security camera footage, which had been examined during the investigation showed the resident had used a staff badge to open the exit door and then quickly exited the unit. An interview was conducted on January 8, 2019 at 12:30 p.m. with a CNA (staff #97), who stated that she had been assigned to provide care to resident #225 on April 5, 2018 on the night shift (11:00 p.m. until 7:00 a.m.). She stated that when she arrived at 11:00 p.m., the previous CNA reported to her that all of the residents in her section were in bed, including resident #225 and that she observed the door to the resident's room was closed. Staff #97 stated that there were other

If continuation sheet 24 of 43 STATE FORM V3CM11

residents in her section who were very ill and she was unable to check on resident #225, because she was busy caring for the residents who were III. Staff #97 said the facility protocol was to check the residents every 15-30 minutes but not less than hourly, and that she did not check the resident that night. She stated that she assumed her co-worker (CNA/staff #49) who was assigned to another section was checking on all of the residents and assumed that resident #225 was in her room, because the door to her room was

PRINTED: 02/20/2019 FORM APPROVED

ADHS LICENSING SERVICES (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A. BUILDING: B. WING 01/10/2019 NCI-2643 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2900 EAST MILBER STREET SAPPHIRE OF TUCSON NURSING AND REHAE **TUCSON, AZ 85714** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID COMPLETE PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) Y1477 Y1477 Continued From page 24 closed. She stated that she never actually saw the resident on her shift. She further stated that at approximately 2:00 a.m., she observed staff #49 enter the resident's room as he was passing water, and then exit the resident's room, and assumed the resident was in her room. The CNA stated she was aware that the resident had a history of elopement attempts. The CNA also stated later that morning after it was discovered the resident was missing, staff #49 told her that although he entered the resident's room to pass ice water during the night shift, he did not see the resident in her room and did not know where she was. During an interview conducted on January 8, 2019 at 12:35 p.m. with a CNA (staff #49), the CNA stated that he did not remember resident #225 and did not remember anything about a resident eloping from the facility. An interview was conducted on January 8, 2019 at 1:15 p.m. with a LPN (Licensed Practical Nurse/staff #201). Staff #201 stated that she worked on the secured behavioral unit on the night shift on April 5, 2018. Staff #210 said that she did not see the resident on her shift and the door to the resident's room was closed all night. The nurse stated that she was aware that the resident had made frequent statements that she was going to leave the facility and go to Mexico where she owned a home. The facility was unable to provide a written policy regarding frequent resident safety checks on the behavioral unit. A policy and procedure titled. Recognizing Signs and Symptoms of Abuse/Neglect included the

definition of neglect, as the failure to provide

ADHS LICENSING SERVICES (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: _ **B. WING** 01/10/2019 NCI-2643 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2900 EAST MILBER STREET SAPPHIRE OF TUCSON NURSING AND REHAE TUCSON, AZ 85714 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) Y1477 Continued From page 25 Y1477 goods and services as necessary to avoid physical harm, mental anguish, or mental illness. The policy also listed signs of actual physical neglect that included inadequate provision of care and leaving someone unattended who needs supervision. Review of the Reporting Abuse policy revealed that all suspected violations or substantiated incidents of abuse/neglect will be immediately reported to the State licensing/certification agency. -Resident #61 was admitted to the facility on February 20, 2014, with diagnoses that included unspecified psychosis not due to a substance or known physiological condition, Parkinson's disease, and schizoaffective disorder. Review of a Nursing Note dated February 4, 2018 revealed "...Resident has had a few outbursts when there is an excessive amount of noise. Resident had three episodes of velling out (using profanity) and two episodes of attempting to go down to the room of the resident who was yelling out to shut him up. Staff was there to redirect resident immediately. A Nursing Note dated May 3, 2018 revealed "Resident had several verbal outbursts during shift. Resident primarily has these outbursts when other residents are having an increase in behaviors by making loud noises and yelling..." A Nursing Note dated May 21, 2018 revealed "Resident has episodes of yelling out when he is startled with other loud noises like other residents

velling or doors slamming..."

A quarterly MDS assessment dated August 6,

ADHS LICENSING SERVICES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING: ___ B. WING 01/10/2019 NCI-2643 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

SAPPHIR	DE OF THE COM MIDRING AND REHAF	T MILBER ST AZ 85714	TREET	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
Y1477	Continued From page 26	Y1477		
	2018, revealed the resident had short-term and long-term memory problems and was severely impaired with daily decision making. The MDS also included the resident required extensive assistance with one staff assistance with activities of daily living.			
	A Behavior care plan dated August 20, 2018 revealed resident #61 has behavior problems (agitation, poor safety awareness, verbal aggression, repetitive statements, disruptive/intrusive, wandering, mood issues, pacing, exit seeking, refusal of care, disorganized thinking and physical aggression), related to psychosis, anxiety, mood disorder and status post traumatic brain injury as evidenced by physical aggression towards others. The goal included the resident will have fewer episodes of behaviors. Interventions were to administer medications as ordered; assist the resident to develop more appropriate methods of coping and interacting with other dementia residents; encourage the resident to express feelings appropriately and if reasonable, discuss the resident's behavior; explain/reinforce why behavior is inappropriate and/or unacceptable; intervene as necessary to protect the rights and safety of others; approach/speak in a calm manner; divert attention; remove from situation and take to alternate location as needed; monitor behavior episodes and attempt to determine underlying cause; and when resident is sitting next to other peers, ensure appropriate space to prevent physical aggression towards peers.			
	Review of a Nursing Note dated September 30, 2018 revealed "Resident began having a verbal altercation with another resident and he went up to the other resident and struck her in the face on the right cheek. The other resident retaliated and			

ADHS L	ICENSING SERVICI	20				
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMPI	
		NCI-2643	B. WING		01/1	0/2019
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
SAPPHIF	RE OF TUCSON NUR	SING AND REHAF	T MILBER S AZ 85714	TREET		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
Y1477	Continued From pa	nge 27	Y1477			
		on both arms. Both residents separated. No visible injuries nt"				
	November 1, 2018 BIMS (Brief Interview	revealed resident #61 had a ew for Mental Status) score of moderate impaired cognition.				
	revealed a CNA represident #61 and retheir arms with closseparated. Resider	ed November 16, 2018 corted to this writer that esident #275 were swinging sed fists. Both residents were nt #61 stated that resident face. Reddened area noted to				
	June 27, 2017, with unspecified demen	phrenia, major depressive				
•	revealed called into observed resident a another resident was blood on his face. To to explain what hap Resident #275 stat	g Note dated May 17, 2018 o room by staff at 5:55 p.m., #275 laying in bed, and as sitting on floor mat with The other resident was unable opened due to cognitive deficit. ed that the resident woke him ng with his bed and he "hit peer				
	resident #275 "star another room with hallway. Resident # resident was weari has shown that he	ed July 11, 2018 revealed that ted hitting a resident from a wire waste basket in the #275 was upset that another ng his hoodie. Resident #275 is very territorial and ale residents that might wander				

V3CM11

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE : COMPL	
			A, DOILDING.			
		NCI-2643	B. WING		01/1	0/2019
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
SAPPHII	RE OF TUCSON NURS	SING AND REHAE	T MILBER S	TREET		•
		TUCSON,	AZ 85714	DROUBERRIO DI AN OS CORRECTIO	ON	OVE)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
Y1477	Continued From pa	ge 28	Y1477			
		not forget that this is a unit residents suffer from				
	revealed that reside initiating physical aresident will not init residents. Resident stay in after dinner. busyness. Intervent were to anticipate a violence towards as provide activities the interactions with other social activity; and not focused on bust becoming evident the Review of the quark November 6, 2018, which indicated the	an dated August 20, 2018 ent #275 has a history of ggression. The goal was iate aggression towards other t should have a quiet area to He is sensitive to noise and tions to prevent the behaviors and prevent new incidents of nother resident; provide snack, at promote non-aggressive her residents like one to one provide activity so resident is express after meal times, as it is ne is not able to tolerate noise. terly MDS assessment dated prevealed a BIMS score of 1, expressident had severe cognitive		,		
	revealed this writer resident #275 and their arms with clos quickly separated to n resident #61's farevealed he had two residents on Decer	esident#275's clinical record to more altercations with other mber 14 and 19, 2018 in which				
	discharged from the 2018. An interview was co	sor. Resident #275 was e facility on December 19, onducted with a CNA who				

FORM APPROVED ADHS LICENSING SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A. BUILDING: B. WING 01/10/2019 NCI-2643 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2900 EAST MILBER STREET SAPPHIRE OF TUCSON NURSING AND REHAE **TUCSON, AZ 85714** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) Y1477 Y1477 Continued From page 29 on this unit for 20-24 high acuity behavioral residents. The CNA stated that one CNA is supposed to monitor the hallway at all times to ensure that resident to resident altercations do not occur, but that doesn't always happen when staff call in. An interview was conducted with another CNA who stated that we are supposed to have someone monitor the hallway at all times, but that does not always happen. The CNA stated we do the best we can but if there is a call in we often do not have someone to monitor the hallway and that's when the residents get in to it. The CNA stated that resident #275 got into a lot of incidents with other residents and would laugh afterwards. The CNA stated that resident #61 does not like loud noises and doors slamming and that was usually when he got into altercations with other residents, because it upset him. The CNA stated that when resident #61 got upset he clapped his hands and said "shhh" and that irritated a lot of residents. The CNA further stated that a lot of the resident to resident altercations usually occurred when the facility did not have someone to monitor the hallway.

STATE FORM

they can.

An interview was conducted with a LPN who stated that resident #61 runs up and down the hall and resident #275 is paranoid. The LPN stated that staffing was recently cut on this high acuity behavioral unit and that they do the best

administrator (staff #20) on January 10, 2019 at 9:25 a.m. Staff #20 stated that there should be a monitor on the hallway at all times on that unit.

-Resident #117 was admitted to the facility on

An interview was conducted with the

V3CM11

8899

If continuation sheet 30 of 43

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	NCI-2643	B. WING	01/10/2019	

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

2900 EAST MILBER STREET

SAPPHIRE OF TUCSON NURSING AND REHAF TUCSON, AZ 85714						
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE		
Y1477	Continued From page 30	Y1477				
	January 27, 2017, with diagnoses that included schizophrenia, anxiety disorder and dementia with behavioral disturbance.					
	A care plan revised on June 28, 2018, included the resident required a secured unit due to diagnoses of schizophrenia and dementia, behaviors of being non-compliant with care and attempts to provoke peers. Interventions included redirecting the resident when having behaviors.					
	A quarterly MDS assessment dated September 17, 2018 revealed the resident had short-term and long-term memory problems and was moderately impaired with daily decision making. The assessment also included the resident required supervision with set up help only for most activities of daily living and utilized a walker.					
	Review of the clinical record revealed multiple nursing notes for September 2018 describing the resident as being verbally aggressive toward staff and laughing loudly at other residents.					
	A nursing note dated September 30, 2018 revealed that at approximately 9:53 a.m., resident #117 began having a verbal altercation with another resident (#61), and the other resident struck resident #117 in the face on the right cheek. Resident #117 then struck resident #61 back, hitting him on the arms. Both residents were immediately separated. No visible injuries noted. Both residents will not be in the same dining hall as each other.		·			
	Review of the facility's investigative documentation dated September 30, 2018, revealed that resident #117 was in the hallway by her room, which was across the hall from resident #61's room. Resident #117 began cursing in the					

_	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	E CONSTRUCTION	COMP	LETED
		NCI-2643	B. WING		01/1	0/2019
,	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	SING AND REHAF 2900	ETADDRESS, CITY, S EAST MILBER S SON, AZ 85714			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES OF T	ULD BE	(XS) COMPLETE DATE
Y1477	Resident #61 was a doorway to his roor resident #117 in the They began yelling staff could interven #117 and then residents were sep moved to another r When resident #11 incident, she stated housekeeping staff She reported that rher and resident #61 got up they both made corstatement from a lie (LPN/staff #166) in the incident but was heard resident #61 #117 with his fists useparated immediate found resident #61 #117 with his fists useparated immediate found resident #61 #117 with his fists useparated immediate found resident #61 #117 with his fists useparated immediate found resident #61 #117 with his fists useparated immediate found resident #61 #117 with his fists useparated immediate found resident #117 is constantly intimidates a lot of In an interview with 9, 2019 at 9:41 a.m. usually hangs out it instigate things. Stabehavior of yelling other residents off	s a history of this behavior. Sitting in his wheelchair in the and got up and confronted hallway outside their room back and forth and before e, resident #61 hit resident #61. Arated and resident #117 woom. No injuries were noted that me!" Per the report (#135) witnessed the incident #117 was cursing a stated that she did not witnessed that she had worked at the eyears and is usually on the unit. She said that resider being verbally aggressive as	The vas ed. Tt, a lent. at dances lait at end. 2019 ene at and uary #61 e to sily			

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		(X2) MULTIPLI A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		NCI-2643		B. WING		0.	/10/2019
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	SING AND BEHAF	2900 EAS	T MILBER S	TREET		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FO SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATI	ULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENC'	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
Y1477	and yelling would in staff tried to redired to stop or taking he area. In an interview with 9, 2019 at 9:49 a.m behaviors include la and yelling at other residents sometimes sother residents tell stated sometimes so other residents tell stated resident #11 that does not work she is followed by the for the most part, he An observation was 2018 at 10:35 a.m., break. Resident #1 laughing loudly and appeared to be directly appeared to be directly appeared to the directl	her hall, her loud laugritate resident #61. She resident #117 by ask of to an activity or to a continued at the second at LPN (staff #156) on an activity or to a continued to second at the second at	e stated ing her different January 117's adom y think the nally, he had the hange. y 9, bke thange. y 9, bke thange. y 1, which cular. who then er ff #20) ed when resident bout ties and				
	January 18, 2018, \	admitted to the facility with diagnoses that incression and Parkinson	luded	·			

PRINTED: 02/20/2019 **FORM APPROVED** ADHS LICENSING SERVICES (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: B. WING 01/10/2019 NCI-2643 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2900 EAST MILBER STREET SAPPHIRE OF TUCSON NURSING AND REHAE **TUCSON, AZ 85714** PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETE (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX PRÉFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) Y1477 Continued From page 33 Y1477 A quarterly Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessment dated 10/08/2018 included the resident had a BIMS score of 15, indicating no cognitive impairment. The MDS assessment also included the resident had verbal behavioral symptoms directed toward others. Review of the care plan regarding antipsychotic medication related to schizophrenia included the following interventions: when the resident becomes agitated intervene before agitation escalates; guide the resident away from the source of distress; engage calmly in conversation; and if the response is aggressive remove other residents from the area and

A nursing note dated 11/29/2018 revealed that at approximately 10:50 a.m., resident #21 was witnessed sitting towards the end of the hall in front of another resident's (#62) room. Resident #21 began to yell and curse in Spanish. Resident #62 approached the doorway and told resident #21 to "move." Both residents were yelling and swinging their arms at each other. The residents were immediately separated and redirected into opposite directions. No injuries noted at this time.

approach later.

-Resident #62 was admitted on November 06, 2015, with diagnoses that included schizophrenia. dementia and depression.

A quarterly MDS assessment dated 11/01/2018 included a BIMS score of 15, which indicated the resident had no cognitive impairment. The MDS assessment also included the resident had verbal behavioral symptoms directed toward others.

Review of the current behavior care plan revealed the resident had the potential to be physically

PRINTED: 02/20/2019 FORM APPROVED

ADHS LICENSING SERVICES

	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	E CONSTRUCTION	COMP	LETED
		NCI-2643	B. WING		01/1	0/2019
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
SAPPHI	RE OF TUCSON NURS	SING AND REHAE	T MILBER S AZ 85714	TREET		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI	ON	(X5)
PREFIX TAG		MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETE DATE
Y1477	Continued From pa	ge 34	Y1477			
	aggressive and three residents and staff. staff to escort the redestination and from keep him a safe distance in the proximately 10:5 witnessed standing Resident #21 was a wheelchair and reResident #21 started Spanish. Resident and with a closed firesidents were swire They were immediating into opposite directions. Review of the facility revealed that on Notale. The proximate in the door to #62 asked resident words were exchant at each other and report also included housekeeper (staff residents arguing in the residents arguing in the staff residents ar	eatening toward other Interventions included for esident from room to m destination to room, and stance from other residents. d 11/29/2018 included that at 0 a.m., resident #62 was in front of resident #21. sitting in front of his doorway in esident #62 told him to move. ed to yell and curse at him in #62 then raised his left hand st, hit resident #21. Both nging their arms at each other. ately separated and redirected ions. No injuries were noted. by's investigative report evember 29, 2018 at 10:50 was sitting in his wheelchair in resident #62's room. Resident #21 to move, and angry iged. The residents struck out io injuries were noted. The if a witness statement from the if a witness statement from the if a resident #62's door ident #21 to move. The		·		
	statement included	that resident #21 hit resident				
		that both residents were The report revealed that			•	
		nable to recall the incident and				
		ed that "He kept cussing at me				
	and I told him to sto	pp. I told him if he didn't stop I ne didn't stop, so I hit him."				
	on 1/8/19 at 2:29 p.	conducted with resident #62 m., the resident stated that				

FORM APPROVED ADHS LICENSING SERVICES (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A. BUILDING: B. WING 01/10/2019 NCI-2643 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2900 EAST MILBER STREET SAPPHIRE OF TUCSON NURSING AND REHAE **TUCSON, AZ 85714** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) Y1477 Y1477 Continued From page 35 that he asked him to leave. Resident #62 stated that the resident called his mother names in Spanish and that he hit him. During an interview conducted with resident #21 on 1/8/2019 at 2:43 p.m., the resident stated that resident #62 yelled at him and he yelled back. Resident #21 stated that resident #62 hit him and that he hit him back and that they punched each other until they were separated. An interview was conducted with a LPN (staff #148) on 1/09/19 at 10:01 a.m. The LPN stated that she heard yelling and saw the housekeeper separating resident #21 and resident #62. She stated that she helped separate the residents and then assessed them for injuries. The LPN stated that both residents do occasionally yell and "blow off steam," but that resident #62 is often more verbal and physically threatening. The facility's policy regarding Unmanageable Residents revealed that each resident will be provided with a safe place of residence. The policy included that should a resident's behavior become abusive in any way that would jeopardize his or her safety or the safety of others, the Nurse Supervisor/Charge Nurse must immediately provide for the safety of all concerned. The policy

STATE FORM V3CM11 If continuation sheet 36 of 43

also included unmanageable residents may not

"Resident-to-Resident Altercations" included that

aggressive/inappropriate behavior towards other

be retained by the facility.

residents.

Review of a facility policy titled,

staff will monitor residents for

ADITO L	CENDING SEITAIGI	<u>- </u>	··········		7	
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE :	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		CONT	TE I ED
		NCI-2643	B. WING		01/1	0/2019
		NC1-2043			1 0171	0/2013
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
		2900 EAS	T MILBER S	TREET		
SAPPHIR	RE OF TUCSON NUR	SING AND REHAE TUCSON.	AZ 85714			
	OUL MADY STA			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT!	ON	(X5)
(X4) ID PREFIX		ITEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL		COMPLETE
TAG		SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO		DATE
			i	DEFICIENCY)		
>/4044	0 " 15	00	Y1911	4. The Deline and December for		
Y1911	Continued From pa	ige 36	1 1911	1. The Policy and Procedure for		0/0/40
Y1911	R9-10-419.2.e. Res	spiratory Care Services	Y1911	Oxygen Administration was upda		3/3/19
				2/26/19 to include weekly tube ch	ange and	
	R9-10-419. If resp	iratory care services are	1	date.		
		ing care institution's premises,	i	Residents who receive oxyger	າ could be	
	an administrator sh			affected by this alleged deficiency	y. The	
				facility audited all residents with o		
	R9-10-419.2 Rest	oiratory care services are		orders on 2/27/19 to ensure that		
		to an order that includes:		reflect the policy change with the		
	provided according	to an order that moldado.				
	R0_10_410 2 a Th	e oxygen concentration or		oxygen order and tubing change		
		id method of administration;		Admission orders will be update		
	oxygen mer now an	d mealog of administration,		include tube change and date. N	urse	
				management will audit all new ad	missions	
				to include reviewing all residents	with	
	This DIII E is not r	net as evidenced by:		oxygen orders to ensure accurac	٧.	
		f the clinical record review,		4. The DON/Designee will monit	-	
				compliance and report to QAA for		
		f policy and procedure, the		•	unce	,
		vide respiratory care cervices		months.		
		0) according to the physician's				
	order.					
	Findings include:		l			
	Findings include:		1			
	Decident #FO	roadmitted to the facility or				
		readmitted to the facility on			,	
		with diagnoses that included	1		į	
		ailure with hypoxia, adult failure				
	to thrive, and parar	Diegia.			ļ	
	Doubou of the access	ant aummon, of physicianic				
		ent summary of physician's				
		order for oxygen continuously				•
		te via nasal cannula dated			ļ	
	October 26, 2018.					
	Davien et the access	And MDC /Minimum Data C-4				
		terly MDS (Minimum Data Set)			ļ	
		October 31, 2018 revealed a			ļ	
		Mental Status (BIMS) score of			ļ	
		the resident was cognitively				
	intact. The assessr	ment also included the resident			1	

was receiving oxygen therapy.

PRINTED: 02/20/2019 **FORM APPROVED** ADHS LICENSING SERVICES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A. BUILDING: _ B. WING 01/10/2019 NCI-2643 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2900 EAST MILBER STREET SAPPHIRE OF TUCSON NURSING AND REHAE TUCSON, AZ 85714 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) Y1911 Y1911 Continued From page 37 The current care plan revealed the resident had altered respiratory status related to respiratory failure with hypoxia. The interventions included administering medication/puffers as ordered and monitoring for effectiveness and side effects and monitoring/documenting/reporting abnormal breathing patterns to the physician. During an interview conducted with the resident on January 7, 2019 at 3:23 p.m., the oxygen machine was observed on at 2.5 liters but the resident was observed with the oxygen off. The nasal cannula was lying on the resident's tray. On January 9, 2019 at 12:28 p.m., the resident was observed sleeping in his wheelchair with the oxygen on at 2.5 liters. An interview was conducted with a certified nursing assistant (CNA/staff #58) on January 10, 2019 at 9:14 a.m. After observing the oxygen tubing, she confirmed that the level of oxygen was set at 2.5 liters per minute and that she did not know what is was supposed to be set at. An interview was conducted on January 10, 2019 at 9:22 a.m. with a licensed practical nurse (LPN/staff #159) who stated that the CNAs would not know what level to set the oxygen concentrator; that it is the nurse's responsibility to

monitor the amount of oxygen received per a minute. After reviewing the orders, she stated that

The facility's policy "Oxygen Administration"

-The purpose of this procedure is to provide quidelines for safe oxygen administration. -Verify that there is a physician's order for this

the order is for oxygen at 2 liters.

included the following:

procedure.

ADHS LICENSING SERVICES (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: ___ B. WING_ 01/10/2019 NCI-2643 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

2000 FAST MILBER STREET

(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
Y1911	-Review the physician's order or facility protocol for oxygen administrationUnless otherwise ordered, start the flow of oxygen at the rate of 2 to 3 liters per minute.	Y1911		
Y2141	R9-10-421.B.4.a. Medication Services R9-10-421.B. An administrator shall ensure that: R9-10-421.B.4. If a psychotropic medication is administered to a resident, the psychotropic medication: R9-10-421.B.4.a. Is only administered to a resident for a diagnosed medical condition; and This RULE is not met as evidenced by: Based on closed clinical record review, staff interviews and policies and procedures, the facility failed to ensure that one resident (#135) who was prescribed an antipsychotic medication upon admission, had a diagnosed medical condition for its use. Findings include: Resident #135 was admitted on November 7, 2018 with diagnoses that included Alzheimer's disease, toxic encephalopathy, and major depressive disorder. The resident was discharged December 26, 2018. Review of hospital records prior to the resident's admission, revealed a H&P (History and Physical)		 Resident #135 was discharged on 12/26/18. All residents could be affected by this alleged deficiency. The Behavioral Health nurse manager conducted an audit between 1/28/19-2/1/19 to determine correct diagnosis for use of psychotropic drugs. The Behavioral Health nurse manager will conduct ongoing random audits on orders for psychotropic medications for the correct diagnosis. For all new admissions the orders will be reviewed by nurse manager to check for appropriate diagnosis. All other orders for in-house residents will be reviewed at daily clinical meeting. The DON/Designee will monitor for compliance and report any issues to the QAA Committee for three months. 	

FORM APPROVED ADHS LICENSING SERVICES (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A. BUILDING: R WING 01/10/2019 NCI-2643 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2900 EAST MILBER STREET SAPPHIRE OF TUCSON NURSING AND REHAE **TUCSON, AZ 85714** PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETE (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE **TAG** TAG DEFICIENCY) Y2141 Y2141 Continued From page 39 and traumatic brain injury and was cooperative with normal mood and cognition. The hospital H&P included a list of medications that the resident was receiving in the hospital. The list did not include the Risperidone (antipsychotic) or any other antipsychotic medication. Continued review of the hospital records revealed a discharge summary dated November 7, 2018 that included an order for the resident to receive Risperidone 0.5 mg (milligram) tablet every 12 hours upon transfer to the facility. The discharge summary included the diagnoses dementia and depression but did not include a diagnosis of psychosis. Review of the closed clinical record revealed a physician's order dated November 7, 2018 for Risperidone 0.5 mg tablet two times daily for dementia. The Medication Administration Record for November 2018 revealed the resident was administered Risperidone as ordered. A discharge MDS (Minimum Data Set) assessment dated December 26, 2018 included a BIMS (Brief Interview for Mental Status) score of 11 which indicated the resident had moderately

STATE FORM

impaired cognition. The assessment included the resident felt tired, depressed, had difficulty sleeping, and verbal behaviors directed at others. The assessment also included the resident received antipsychotic medications. However, the assessment did not include the resident had a

Further review of the closed record did not reveal any additional documented evidence that the diagnosis of dementia for the use of the

psychiatric mood disorder.

PRINTED: 02/20/2019 **FORM APPROVED** ADHS LICENSING SERVICES (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: _ **B. WING** 01/10/2019 NCI-2643 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2900 EAST MILBER STREET SAPPHIRE OF TUCSON NURSING AND REHAE TUCSON, AZ 85714 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PRÉFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) Y2141 Y2141 Continued From page 40 antipsychotic medication Risperidone had been clarified. An interview was conducted on January 10, 2019 at 9:17 a.m. with the Director of Nursing (DON/staff #125). The Director stated that a diagnosis is needed to support the use of specific medications and that if the physician prescribes a medication for which the resident does not have a

medications that are prescribed must verify with the physician by the nurse. The DON stated that an antipsychotic drug cannot be prescribed for dementia unless there is a diagnosis to support the use of the antipsychotic drug. The DON further stated that the use of the antipsychotic drug for resident #135 should have been clarified with the physician. During an interview conducted on January 10,

diagnosis, the nurse is to question the doctor about the diagnosis. The DON stated that when a

resident is admitted from the hospital, the

2019 at 9:35 a.m. with a RN (Registered Nurse/staff #165), the nurse stated that if a diagnosis is inappropriate for an ordered medication, the nurse would bring it to the physician's attention.

The facility's policy and procedure titled Antipsychotic Medication Use included a policy statement that antipsychotic medications may be considered for residents with dementia but only after medical, physical, functional, psychological, emotional psychiatric, social and environmental causes of behavioral symptoms have been identified and addressed. The policy included residents will only receive antipsychotic medications when necessary to treat specific conditions for which they are indicated and effective.

FORM APPROVED ADHS LICENSING SERVICES (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: _ **B. WING** 01/10/2019 NCI-2643 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2900 EAST MILBER STREET SAPPHIRE OF TUCSON NURSING AND REHAE **TUCSON, AZ 85714** PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) Y2503 Y2503 R9-10-425.A.1.b. Environmental Standards On 1/10/19, the door closure for Restroom #1 was repaired to prevent the door from 3/3/19 R9-10-425.A. An administrator shall ensure that: slamming shut. The locks to both restrooms were changed to require a key R9-10-425.A.1. A nursing care institution's from the receptionist in order to enter the premises and equipment are: restroom. This was effective 1/10/19. 2. All residents who enter the lobby area and R9-10-425.A.1.b. Free from a condition or request a restroom could be affected. situation that may cause a resident or an 3. The Maintenance Director will ensure individual to suffer physical injury; the doors to the restroom are in working. safe condition. The receptionist will report any concerns to the Maintenance Director This RULE is not met as evidenced by: through a work order form. Based on observations, staff interviews, and 4. The Maintenance Director will include review of policies and procedures, the facility door operations as part of his preventive failed to ensure the premises were free from a maintenance program. The Administrator condition or situation that may cause a resident or shall monitor for compliance and report to the an individual to suffer physical injury, by failing to QAA Committee for three months. ensure a public restroom accessible to residents was free from accident hazards. Findings include: During an observation conducted on January 7, 2019 at 10:30 a.m., two unlocked restrooms were observed near the front entrance of the facility. When the door to restroom #1 was opened and released, the door rapidly slammed shut causing a potential accident hazard to residents who may use the restroom. Multiple residents passed by this area to go to the front lobby or go outside of the facility.

An interview was conducted with a receptionist (staff #191) on January 8, 2019 at 9:25 a.m. Staff #191 stated that they asked the residents not to use the public restrooms but that some of them go in there anyway. Staff #191 stated that the residents probably use the public restrooms at

FORM APPROVED ADHS LICENSING SERVICES (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: **B. WING** 01/10/2019 NCI-2643 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2900 EAST MILBER STREET SAPPHIRE OF TUCSON NURSING AND REHAE **TUCSON, AZ 85714** PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETE (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) Y2503 Y2503 Continued From page 42 night when no one is at the receptionist desk. Staff #191 further stated that the public bathroom doors used to be locked. Additional observations conducted on January 8. 9, and 10, 2019 revealed the area near the public restrooms and front lobby continued to be a high traffic area with residents going to the front lobby or out of the facility. An interview was conducted with another receptionist (staff #194) on January 10, 2019 at 11:00 a.m. Staff #194 stated that the residents were asked to not use the public restrooms. Staff #194 further stated the doors used to be locked. An interview was conducted with the managing partner of the facility (staff #220) on January 10, 2019 at 12:35 p.m. Staff #220 stated that the facility will be repairing the door today so that it does not slam shut. Review of the facility's policy Safety and Supervision of Residents revealed "Our facility strives to make the environment as free from accident hazards as possible". The policy included resident safety and supervision and assistance to prevent accidents are facility-wide priorities.



Facility/Agency Name: Sapphire Of Tucson Nursing And Rehab, Llc

Notice of Inspection Rights

Address: 2900 East Milber Street	City: Tucson	Zip: 85714						
Facility I.D.#: LTC0053 License #: NCI-2643	Medicare #: 035099	Date of Inspection: January 7, 2019						
Survey Event ID: V3CM11								
Inspector/Team Coordinator: Chris Benson								
Accompanied By: Steve Schuman, Evelyn Welch, Tere	esa Gallego, Ernie Cull, Brenda	Robinson, Brian Wachtendonk						
BUREAU OF	LONG TERM CARE LIC	ENSING						
This inspection is conducted under the authority of:								
The second secon		seed to servi very obtaine abustinated their colonie (ins. substance colors todals).						
Arizona Revised Statutes (A.R.S.) Title 36, Chapters 1 activities during the inspection may include, but are not parantal records interviews with residents (at instantal).	limited to, a facility premise inspe-	ction, review and/or copying of records, including						
personnel records, interviews with residents/patients/cli 2. The purpose of this inspection is to:	ents, family and staff, and review of	of services offered.						
x Determine compliance with health care institution r	equirements pursuant to the above	A.R.S. and A.A.C.						
x Conduct a complaint investigation.	equilibrium paraumi to the uco to							
No fees are charged for this inspection.								
4. An authorized representative of this facility may accomp	pany the inspector(s) during the ins	pection conducted on these premises, except during						
any confidential interview.								
You have the right to receive copies of any original doc agency has authority to take original documents.	uments taken by the inspector(s) di	uring the inspection in those cases where the						
6. You and your staff have the opportunity to provide any	information that would clarify an in	ssue Additionally interviews with staff family or						
residents/patients/clients may be conducted privately. E								
included in the inspection report and each person whose								
being tape or video recorded.								
7. Upon completion of the inspection the inspector(s) will								
Deficiencies (SOD) formally notifying you of the findin submit a Plan of Correction (POC) unless the Departme								
8. You have an opportunity to dispute any findings of non-								
will be provided when the SOD is mailed to you.		(
9. If you have questions regarding this inspection, you may								
Arizona 85007-3242, Phone: (602) 364-2675, FAX: (60								
resolve with the Bureau or the Division, you may contact 85014 (602) 277-7292.	t the Office of Ombudsman-Citize	ns' Aide, 3737 N. 7th St., Suite 209, Phoenix, AZ						
10. Your administrative hearing rights are found at A.R.S. §	41-1092 et sea, and rights relating	e to appeal of a final agency decision can be found						
in A.R.S. §12-901 et seq.	77 1072 of ood, and rights folding	6 to appear of a final agoney devision out ov found						
	2 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12							
Upon entry to the premises for this inspection, the inspector	s) presented photo identification in	ndicating that they are Arizona Department of Health						
Services (ADHS) employees and reviewed with me the ab inspection and due process rights as listed I understand th	ove Notice of Inspection Rights.	I have read the disclosures and am notified of my						
proceed with the inspection.	at withe I have the right to decline	c to sign this form, the ADras representative(s) may						

☑ Copy left with Administrator/Director/Agency Representative

Administrator/Director/Agency Representative Signature

Administrator/Director/Agency Representative refused to sign this form.

Administrator/Director/Agency Representative or authorized on-site representative is not present Inspector/Team Coordinator Signature:

Date:

QUALITY RATING CERTIFICATE



ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES NURSING CARE INSTITUTION

Issued To: Supphies of Freeson

The above named facility has met licensure requirements, has been licensed for one year or more and, therefore, has received the following quality rating as required by R9-10-919.

COMPONENTS	CRITE ME	
	Yes	No
I. Nursing Services	25	
II. Resident Rights	20	5
III. Administration	20	5
IV. Environment and Infection Control	10	5
V. Food Services	10)
TOTAL CRITERIA MET	85	15

QUALITY PERFORMANCE SCALE		
"A"		
"B"		V
"C"		
"D"		
"A":	90 to 100 points	
"B":	80 to 89 points	
"C":	70 to 79 points	
"D":	69 or fewer points	

License Effective:	
From: To:	
Issued:	Recommended By
Number: NCI-	
	Issued By Assistant Director

Quality Rating Evaluation

Facility:	Phone:			
Address:				
Survey Date:	Contact Person:			
Nursing Services:			·	
Criteria:		Pts.	Criteria YES	Met? NO
The nursing care institution is implementing are provided nursing services to maintain physical, mental, and psychosocial well-be comprehensive assessment and care plan.	the resident's highest practicable	15		,
The nursing care institution ensures that earners that resulted in actual harm.	ach resident is free from medication	5	i	
The nursing care institution ensures the read and the resident's attending physician is consignificant change in condition or if the remedical services.	onsulted if a resident has a	5	V	/
Points Yes <u>25</u>				
Points No				
Comments:				

Resident Rights:

Criteria Met?
Criteria: Pts. YES NO

The nursing care institution is implementing a system that ensures a resident's privacy needs are met.	10	
The nursing care institution ensures that a resident is free from physical and chemical restraints for purposes other than to treat the resident's medical condition.	10	7
The nursing care institution ensures that a resident or the resident's representative is allowed to participate in the planning of, or decisions concerning treatment including the right to refuse treatment and to formulate a health care directive.	5	/

Points	Yes	20

Points No _______

Comments:

Administration:

Criteria Met?
Criteria: Pts. YES NO

The nursing care institution has no repeat deficiencies that resulted in actual harm or immediate jeopardy to residents that were cited during the last survey or other survey or complaint investigation conducted between the last survey and the current survey.	10	V	/
The nursing care institution is implementing a system to prevent abuse of a resident and misappropriation of resident property, investigate each allegation of abuse of a resident and misappropriation of resident's property, and report each allegation of abuse of a resident and misappropriation of resident's property to the Office of Long Term Care Licensure and as required by A.R.S. § 46-454.	5	· ·	
The nursing care institution is implementing a quality management program that addresses nursing care institution services provided to residents, resident complaints, and resident concerns, and documents actions taken for response, resolution, or correction of issues about nursing care institution services provided to residents, resident complaints, and resident concerns.	5		\ \
The nursing care institution is implementing a system to provide social services and a program of ongoing recreational activities to meet the resident's needs based on the resident's comprehensive assessment.	1	V	
The nursing care institution is implementing a system to ensure that records documenting freedom from infectious pulmonary tuberculosis are maintained for each personnel member, volunteer, and resident.	1	V	,
The nursing care institution is implementing a system to ensure that a resident is free from unnecessary drugs.	2	V	
The nursing care institution is implementing a system to ensure a personnel member attends in-service education according to policies and procedures.	1	V	

Points Yes	20
Points No	5

Comments:

Environment and Infection Control:

Criteria Met?
Criteria: Pts. YES NO

The nursing care institution environment is free from a condition or situation within the nursing care institution's control that may cause a resident injury.	5		
The nursing care institution establishes and maintains a pest control program.	1		,
The nursing care institution develops a written disaster plan that includes procedures for protecting the health and safety of residents.	1	/	
The nursing care institution ensures orientation to the disaster plan for each staff member is completed within the first scheduled week of employment.	1		
The nursing care institution maintains a clean and sanitary environment.	1		•
The nursing care institution is implementing a system to prevent and control infection.	5	V	
An employee washes hands after each direct resident contact or where hand washing is indicated to prevent the spread of infection.	1	V	

Points No __5__

Comments:

Food Services:

Criteria Met?
Criteria: Pts. YES NO

The nursing care institution complies with 9 A.A.C. 8, Article 1, for food preparation, storage and handling as evidenced by a current food establishment license	1	/
The nursing care institution provides each resident with food that meets the resident's needs as specified in the resident's comprehensive assessment and care plan.	3	
The nursing care institution obtains input from each resident or the resident's representative and implements recommendations for meal planning and food choices consistent with the resident's dietary needs	2	/
The nursing care institution provides assistance to a resident who needs help in eating so that the individual's nutritional, physical, and social needs are met.	2	
The nursing care institution prepares menus at least one week in advance, conspicuously posts each menu, and adheres to each planned menu unless an uncontrollable situation such as food spoilage or non-delivery of a specified food requires substitution.	1	
The nursing care institution provides food substitution of similar nutritive value for residents who refuse the food served or who request a substitution.	1	

Points Yes	_/()
Points No	
Comments	:



3/2/19

Diane Eckles, Bureau Chief AZDHS 150 North 18th Ave., Ste 440 Phoenix, AZ 85007-3247

Re: Sapphire of Tucson Nursing and Rehab

Dear Ms. Eckles:

Please accept SAPPHIRE OF TUCSON NURSING AND REHAB's Plan of Correction for our State and Federal survey conducted 1/7/19-1/10/19. The facility is alleging substantial compliance as of 3/3/19. Please call if you have any questions concerning this Plan of Correction.

Sincerely,

Sheila Wiggins

Administrator

MAR 5 - 2019

By